sentencing hearing, the Federal Court sentenced the Utility to a five year probation term and 

ordered the Utility to pay a statutory fine in the amount of three million dollars ($3,000,000.00), 

or five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) per count of conviction, as well as a special 

assessment of two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400.00).  The Federal Court also imposed 

additional conditions, including the following:  (i) the establishment of a third party monitor and 

development of an effective compliance and ethics program consistent with the goals outlined in 

United States Sentencing Guidelines Section 8B2.1;

[...]

therapeutics and the gas operations therapeutics, as set forth in paragraphs 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 above, 

represent a valuable benefit to PG&E and its shareholders.  Settling Plaintiffs intend to seek a Fee 

and Expense Award from the Court in an amount not to exceed twenty-five million dollars 

($25,000,000.00) for fees and five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00) in costs. PG&E

Corporation agrees that it will pay to Settling Plaintiffs’ Counsel a Fee and Expense Award in an 

amount up to twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000.00) for fees, and up to five hundred 

thousand dollars ($500,000.00) in costs, to be paid from the Settlement Amount, if and as

ordered by and subject to the approval of the Court.

6.2 Approval by the Court of the Fee and Expense Award shall not be a